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Data are collected by mail, personal and telephone interviews 
following the close of each month.  There were 

58 manufacturers in the State that made 1 or more of 
the products in 2005. 

Annual Dairy Products, 2005 By James R. Collom  
 
 
 

Ice Cream Production:  Pennsylvania 
manufacturers produced 41.6 million gallons of 
full fat regular hard ice cream in 2005, down 4.3 
percent from 2004.  Lowfat ice cream production 
totaled 12.9 million gallons, nearly unchanged 
from 2004.  Pennsylvania ranks eighth in lowfat 
ice cream production.  Milk sherbet production, 
at 1.4 million gallons. 

Butter Production Increases 19 Percent:  The state's 
processors produced 71.6 million pounds of butter during 2005. 
   
Cheese Production Up 5 Percent:  Production of all cheese, 
excluding cottage cheese, totaled 395.0 million pounds in 2005, 
up 5 percent from 2004.  Production of all types of Italian 
cheeses increased 4 percent to 260.2 million pounds.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pennsylvania:  Specified Dairy Products Manufactured, Monthly, 2005 
Product Plants Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total 

 Number (000) Pounds 
Butter 4 6,511 6,466 6,375 6,441 6,872 6,228 5,228 3,244 5,653 5,703 5,969 6,926 71,616
      
Cheese, Italian, total 10 22,471 20,303 25,324 23,932 22,596 23,424 22,272 20,574 19,027 18,779 19,674 21,855 260,231
      
Cheese, Italian, other total 9 3,488 3,223 5,021 4,499 4,320 4,598 3,359 4,272 3,230 3,066 2,948 2,950 44,974
      
Cheese, total 21 31,086 28,966 37,096 31,787 33,737 34,915 32,747 33,440 32,148 32,412 32,314 34,355 395,003
  (000) Gallons
Ice cream, regular, hard 26 2,812 2,998 3,537 3,650 3,587 4,575 4,115 4,737 2,947 2,898 2,948 2,797 41,601
      
Ice cream, lowfat, total 1 - 660 902 1,129 1,247 1,349 1,712 1,422 1,465 1,047 767 661 559 12,920
      
Ice cream, lowfat, hard 16 188 316 351 390 449 559 427 477 339 260 250 174 4,180
      
Sherbet, hard - 56 129 129 131 186 175 145 208 88 74 64 63 1,448
      
Ice cream mix, regular 22 1,435 1,442 1,735 1,949 1,894 2,341 2,118 2,476 1,566 1,423 1,326 1,324 21,029
      
Ice cream mix, lowfat 2 16 193 242 320 353 370 471 410 404 290 208 170 158 3,589
      
Sherbet mix 16 39 82 79 82 119 114 89 140 59 45 39 42 929
 
1 Includes hard, soft-serve, and freezer-made milkshake.  2  Includes milkshake mix. 

 


